been left unchanged, except for the sensitivity to a 1% reduction
in investment returns, where it was assumed that the inflation
rate and the risk discount rate would also reduce by 1%.

No allowance was made for compensating management
actions, except for a reduction in bonuses consistent with
the reduction in investment returns. In the case of group risk
benefits, it was assumed that the deterioration in mortality
experience would be countered by a corresponding increase in
premiums after a delay of one year.

p 96 supplementary information to the results announcement

6-8788 APPENDIX 2 p85-98:firstrand1.qxd  2/3/08  14:10  Page 96

p 97FIRSTRAND 2007value of new business sensitivities

The risk discount rate appropriate to an investor depends on the investor’s own requirements, tax position and perception of the
risks associated with the realisation of the future insurance profits of Momentum. The sensitivities to changes in the risk discount
rate are included in the tables below.

Value of in-force insurance business sensitivities as at 31 December 2007

Value of
Present value Cost of in-force Change

of future capital at insurance from base
R million profits risk business (%)

Base value 8 709 (888) 7 821 –
Risk discount rate increases from 11.0% to 12.0% 8 282 (998) 7 284 (6.9)
Risk discount rate decreases from 11.0% to 10.0% 9 186 (766) 8 420 7.7
Renewal expenses increase by 10% 8 425 (888) 7 537 (3.6)
Expense inflation increases from 6.5% to 7.5% 8 574 (888) 7 686 (1.7)
Policy discontinuance rates increase by 10% 8 475 (839) 7 636 (2.4)
Mortality and morbidity experience deteriorates by 10% 7 598 (888) 6 710 (14.2)
Premium growth take-up reduces by 10% 8 557 (888) 7 669 (2.0)
Investment returns reduce from 9.5% to 8.5% 8 863 (918) 7 945 1.6
Equity values decrease by 10%1 8 251 (888) 7 363 (5.9)

1. In addition to the impact on the value of in-force insurance business shown in the table above, an assumed decrease in equity values of 10% will reduce the value of
the shareholders’ strategic investments by R363 million (a reduction of 4.8% in the shareholders’ net worth). The combined impact of a 10% reduction in equity values
on the value of in-force insurance business and shareholders’ net worth is a 5.3% reduction in embedded value. In the case of all other sensitivities, the values of the
assets representing the shareholders’ net worth are unaffected.

Value of new business sensitivities at 31 December 2007

Gross
value of Cost Value Change

new of capital of new from base
R million business at risk business (%)

Base value 332 (34) 298 –
Risk discount rate increases from 11.0% to 12.0% 296 (38) 258 (13.4)
Risk discount rate decreases from 11.0% to 10.0% 366 (30) 336 12.8
Renewal expenses increase by 10% 306 (34) 272 (8.7)
Expense inflation increases from 6.5% to 7.5% 314 (34) 280 (6.0)
Policy discontinuance rates increase by 10% 298 (32) 266 (10.7)
Mortality and morbidity experience deteriorates by 10% 222 (34) 188 (36.9)
Premium growth take-up reduces by 10% 313 (34) 279 (6.4)
Investment returns reduce from 9.5% to 8.5% 326 (40) 286 (4.0)
New business acquisition expenses increase by 10% 310 (34) 276 (7.4)
New business volumes decrease by 20% 219 (27) 192 (35.6)

6-8788 APPENDIX 2 p85-98:firstrand1.qxd  2/3/08  14:10  Page 97

p 98 Notes

6-8788 APPENDIX 2 p85-98:firstrand1.qxd  2/3/08  14:10  Page 98

appendix 3
FirstRand Group

Supplementary information

p 99

7-8444 APPEN 3 p99-112:Proof 4  2/3/08  14:12  Page 99

Six months ended Year ended
31 December 30 June

R million 2007 2006 % change 2007

Return on equity
Average normalised net asset value 46 867 39 674 18 42 213
Normalised earnings 6 138 5 539 11 11 845

Normalised return on equity (%) 26.2 27.9 28.1
Banking Group (%) 27.3 31.6 30.9
Momentum Group (%) 30.8 23.9 25.3
Discovery Group (%) – 15.7 22.4